

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

MELISSA WILSON, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DARIN GORDON, in his official)
 capacity as Deputy Commissioner of)
 the Tennessee Department of Finance &)
 Administration and Director of the)
 Bureau of TennCare, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

No. 3-14-1492
Judge Campbell
Magistrate Judge Bryan

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN COMMONALITY.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN THAT THE RELIEF THEY SEEK WOULD APPLY UNIFORMLY TO THE CLASS AS A WHOLE.	10
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN NUMEROSITY.....	13
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN TYPICALITY.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alkire v. Irving</i> , 330 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	6, 7
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Goetz</i> , 480 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Cash v. Swifton Land Corp.</i> , 434 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1970)	13, 15, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	10
<i>Crosby v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 160 F.R.D. 142 (D. Colo. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	7, 14
<i>Golden v. City of Columbus</i> , 404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005).....	2, 13, 15
<i>Gulino v. Board of Educ.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d. 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12, 13
<i>In re American Med. Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schools</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Marcus v. BMW</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 13
<i>Rosie D. v. Romney</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2006).....	8
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1998)	7, 10, 17
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9

Code, Regulations, and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(14).....	3
§ 1396a(e)(14)(D)	3
§ 18031.....	3
§ 18041.....	3
§ 18083(a).....	3
§ 18083(b).....	4

§ 18083(c)	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.117(a).....	5
§ 435.912(c)	4, 9
§ 435.949.....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
23(a)(2)	2, 7
23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
23(a)(3)	2, 17
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	3
 <u>Other</u>	
Kathleen Sebelius, <i>What’s Working in the Marketplace: The Data Services Hub</i> (Oct. 26, 2013), www.hhs.gov/digitalstrategy/blog/2013/10/marketplace-data-services-hub.html	4
ELICIA J. HERZ ET. AL., CONG. RESEARCH SERV., <i>MEDICAID CHECKLIST: CONSIDERATIONS IN ADDING A MANDATORY ELIGIBILITY GROUP</i> (2010)	10
